

No. 13-42

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Gun Owners Foundation, Citizens United,  
U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun Owners of  
America, Inc., Institute on the Constitution,  
The Lincoln Institute, Abraham Lincoln  
Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Policy Analysis Center,  
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,  
Virginia Gun Owners Coalition, and Gun  
Owners of California in Support of Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
CITIZENS UNITED  
*Attorney for Citizens  
United*

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
*Attorney for U.S. Justice  
Foundation*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
August 12, 2013

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITIONERS INSUFFICIENTLY REVEALS THE NATURE AND IMPORTANCE OF THE FAILURE OF THE LOWER COURTS TO APPLY THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> .....	5
II. NEITHER OF THE COURTS BELOW PROPERLY ANALYZED THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MARYLAND STATUTE UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	7
III. BOTH <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> PRECLUDE USE OF JUDICIAL BALANCING TO DECIDE SECOND AMENDMENT CASES .....	12
IV. OTHER FEDERAL COURTS HAVE INCONSISTENTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> .....	16
V. <u>HELLER</u> REQUIRES REVIEWING COURTS TO SEEK OUT THE AUTHORIAL INTENT OF THE FRAMERS OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Judges 21:25 .....	10
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article V .....	23
Amendment I .....	13
Amendment II .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570	
(2008) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15635	
(3d Cir. July 31, 2013) .....	18
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244	
(D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19, 20
<u>Korematsu v. United States</u> , 323 U.S. 214	
(1944) .....	9
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	7, 23
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct.	
3020 (2010) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.	
2012) .....	4, 16, 17
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 708 F.3d 901 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013),	
<i>reh'g denied</i> .....	15
<u>Ogden v. Saunders</u> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827) .....	15
<u>United States v. Chester</u> , 628 F.3d 673 (4 <sup>th</sup>	
Cir. 2010) .....	8, 19
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458	
(4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	7, 19
<u>United States v. Skoien</u> , 614 F.3d 638 (2010) ...	16

United States v. Weaver, No. 2:09-cr-00222,
